incorporation of a proposed stock-owned association when all of the following criteria are met: 

(1) The proposed corporation has subscriptions for capital stock in an amount 

determined by the Administrator of the Savings and Loan Division to be 

sufficient for the safe and proper operation of the corporation, but in no 

event less than three hundred fifty thousand dollars ($350,000). 

(2) The proposed association has set aside as a permanent capital reserve, an 

amount of funds determined by the Administrator of the Savings and Loan 

Division to be sufficient for the safe and proper operation of the association, 

but in no event less than three hundred fifty thousand dollars ($350,000). 

(3) All subscriptions for capital stock of the proposed association have been 

purchased with legal tender of the United States. 

(4) All initial stockholders of the proposed association are natural persons and 

residents of North Carolina.